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HONOLULU, HAWAII 96809

Mr. Gary Gill, Director

(fQffice of Environmental Quality Control
285\ 3outh Beretania Street, Suite 702
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Gill

Subject: Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) for Holy Hill
of Zion Full Gospel Church, TMK 8-7-01:33 {POR) ,
Waianae, Oahu, Hawaii.

The Department of Land and Natural Resources has reviewed the
comments received during the 30-day public comment period which
began on August 23,1997. The Department of Land and Natural
Resources has determined that this project will not have
significant environmental effects and has issued a FONSI. Please
publish this notice in the next OEQC Environmental Notice.

; We have enclosed a completed OEQC Publication Form and four
i copies of the final EA. Please call Cecil Santos at 5870433 if
you have any questions.

Alocha

- Mike Wilson E ;

Chairperson
Board of Land and Natural Resources
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FINAL
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

for

HOLY HILL OF ZION FULL GOSPEL CHURCH

WAIANAE, OAHU, HAWAIL
TAX MAP KEY: 8-7-01: 33 (PORTION OF)

USE OF VACANT STATE LAND FOR
OPEN SPACE AND RECREATIONAL USE

Prepared by:

Holy Hill of Zion Full Gospel Church
87-112 Milikami Street
Waianae, Oahu

June 1997




ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

SUMMARY SHEET
FOR ACTIONS THAT DO NOT REQUIRE AN E.I.S. UNDER NEPA
OR LOCAL LEGISLATION
Project Proponent State of Hawaii
Property Location Waianae, Oahu
Type of Action Applicant

Parcel Identification
Area

Existing Use

Proposed Use

State Land Use District
County Zoning

Environmental Impact Statement
Requirement

Environmental Assessment Requirement

TMK: 8-7-01: 33 portion of
18,472 sf (estimated)

Vacant

Open Space and Recreational Use
Urban

R-5/P-2

None

ASF Planning, August 1996
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CONSULTING PARTIES

The following agencies (government and private sector) were consulted during the assessment period:

FEDERAL

Department of the Army (U.S. Army Corp Engineers, Honolulu District Office)

STATE OF HAWAI]

Department of Health
Environmental Management Division

Department of Land and Natural Resources
Division of Forestry and Wildlife
Division of Land Management
Historic Preservation Division
Water and Land Development Division

Department of Transportation
Highways Division

Environmental Center, University of Hawaii
Office of State Planning
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

Board of Water Supply

Department of Land Utilization
Department of Public Works
Department of Transportation Services
Department of Wastewater Management
Planning Department

Police Department

OTHER PRIVATE SECTOR

GTE Hawaiian Telephone Company
Hawaiian Electric Company, Inc.
Waianae Neighborhood Board No. 24
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IDENTIFICATION OF PROPOSING AND APPROVING AGENCY

State of Hawaii

Department of Land and Natural Resources
Division of Land Management

1151 Punchbowl Street, Room 220
Honolulu, Hawaii 56813

Attn: Cecil Santos

PROPQOSED PROJECT

A Summary

The Holy Hill of Zion Full Gospel Church, located at 87-112 Milikami Street, Waianae,
Oahu, a non-profit, charitable organization proposed action consists of implementing
a landscaping program within existing State of Hawaii land at Waianae, Oahu. (See
Figure 1, Location/Vicinity Map).

The vacant land site improvements will include grading, filling of top soil, grassing, tree
planting and irrigation within the project.

Prior to proposed action, the Holy Hill of Zion Full Gospel Church hired Okita -
Kunimitsu & Associates, Inc. To prepare a master program related to the existing
church, parking expansion, and a new multi-purpose building. During the City &
County of Honolulu Site Plan Review process, the Waianae Neighborhood Board
(WNB) played a crucial role in reviewing and accepting the consultant’s proposal at
their regular meeting. Additionally, community input stems from residents located
along Milikami Street. The residents’ input via registered mail were all in favor of the
development. (See Figure 2 - Master Plan prepared by Okita *Kunimitsu & Associates,
Inc.)

Technical C} - | _ .
The project includes the preparation of a planting plan and subsequently the following:
1. The project area is anticipated to be cleared of all undesirable plant materials and

other harmful materials. Prior to placement of top soil, the existing area will be

scarified to a depth of six inches.

The on-site soil may be reused in compact fills for the Holy Hill of Zion Full
Gospel Church construction of the multi-purpose building,

2. Planting of grass, shade trees and installing irrigation system within the periphery
of the vacant land area.



3.  Chain link fence extending along the north and east boundary of approximately
508 feet.

C. Economic Characteristics

The State property is currently not being maintained. The proposed site improvements
will be paid ;through the Holy Hill of Zion full Gospel Church capital improvement
funds, and construction period is anticipated to be three months.

After the proposed landscaping improvements are completed, the church members will
provide long term maintenance on a weekly basis.

No significant economic impact on the Waianae community is expected as a result of
the proposed improvements to the State land.

Sacial Ct -

The site has been uninhabited and undeveloped. Therefore, the only social economic
characteristic of the site would be family oriented passive recreational use.

soplicable Land Use Policies and Control

The study area encompassed passive use activity which meets the open space
requirement.

ity & C ¢ Hopolulu Zoni

R-5 Zoning - The property is designated R-5 / P-2 on the City and County Land Use
Ordinance Zoning Maps.

Special Management Area
Special Management Area - The proposed project is in a special management area
and, therefore, subject to the regulations and procedures set forth in Chapter 25,
Shoreline Management of the Revised Ordinances of Honolulu. Any “development”
as defined by law within the SMA requires an SMA permit. Within the City & County
of Honoluly, the SMA use permit is administered by the Department of Land Utilization
and the decision of its issuance is rendered by the City Council, pursuant to Ordinance

No. 84-4. Since the project on TMK: 8-7-01: 33 (por) is for open space use, SMA
process approval is not required.
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vel P

Waianae Development Plan - The land use designation for the project is “residential”.

SUMMARY DESCRIPTION OF THE ENVIRONMENT SETTING AND SITE MAPS

A. Description of the Proposed Action(s)

The proposed action requires an environmental assessment because the use will occupy
land owned by the State of Hawaii. The State of Hawaii, through the Department of
Land and Natural Resources, hereinafter shall be referred to as the “State” is proposing
to lease, on a long term basis, calculate area 18,472 square feet estimated of vacant
public lands to HOLY HILL OF ZION FULL GOSPEL CHURCH hereinafter
referred to as the “Charitable Organization”, registered in the State of Hawaii as a
domestic non-profit corporation. The church provides services primarily to children,
youths and economically disadvantaged.

This submitted Environmental Assessment addresses the proposed use on approximately

© 18,472 sf the exact area extends the length of the north and east boundaries of the

charitable organization property and adjacent to Milikami Street. (See attached Figure
No. 3 - Exchange Map).

The Charitable Organization with a 501(c}(3) non-profit status intends to request
hereafter to the State of Hawaii a lease which will extend fifty-five (55) years.

Purpose of State Action

The purpose of this Environmental Assessment is to examine and evaluate the potential
effects related to the use of the open space, the physical, natural and cultural
environmental associated with the proposed project.

Project Location

The project site is identified as TMK: 8-7-01; portion of 33 located 420 feet the
intersection from Farrington Highway & Milikami Street, Waianae, Hawaii.

Ownership

This site of approximately 18,472 sf more or less is currently being administered by the
State of Hawaii, Department of Land & Natural Resources, Division of Land

Management.



Topography

The site is located along Milikami Street at the mauka end, the property slopes
relatively level with drainage flowing in a southerly direction at a slope of 4%. The site
is at mean sea level elevation of +5 to +8 above mean sea level. The proposed site is
an L-shape form containing 18,472 sf of undeveloped land covered with weeds and
trees.

Soils

The surface soils in the area of the site are classified as mottled brown silty soil. The
silty sand is in a dense condition and extends to depth ranging from about 0.5 to 4 feet.
Underlying the silty sand was tan sand in a dense to medium dense condition. The sand
stratum ranged from 6.5 to 11 feet in thickness. Underlying the sand stratum below
depths of about 8 to 13 feet was dense coral which extend to the maximum depths
drilled.

During construction minimum vegetation will be removed and soils disturbed. All
activities will be carried out according to good engineering practices such as those

outlined in S_mmm&mdmmmm:s City & County of Honolulu.

However, it is anticipated that this impact to be minimal due to the nature of the project,
and the emphasis on self and group help of which sweat equity on labor which is the
substantial element as opposed to use of equipment.

Climate

Shoreline temperatures on Qahu are moderate by trade winds blowing off the
surrounding ocean where the surface temperature of the water ranges between 73
degrees F and 80 degrees F. The project site area has a climate that is typical of
leeward Oahu. Rainfall averaged slightly over 20.4 inches. Between May and October,

trade winds predominantly blow northwesterly or west.

Drainage and Water Resource

The proposed development site is dry and arid with the only moisture source in the
adjacent Maili stream. The site drain in a southerly direction toward Milikami Street.

Shoreline and Offshore Condition

The site is well removed from the shoreline approximately 600 feet and will not be
impacted.



Natural Hazards

According to the Department of Public Works, the property is not in the flood zone.
The site is presently not maintained, vacant, unused and overgrown with undesirable
plant materials. Construction activity will be landscaping.

Vegetation
The site contains undesirable piant materials.
Fauna & Flora

No endangered or threatened varieties of flora or fauna species are present in the
proposed development site.

Existing Land Uses

The proposed site is presently vacant. The development of the parcel will result in an
improvement for landscaping and recreational use.

Historic Sites and Archaeological Resources

The technical study conducted for this project did not indicate the presence of any
significant historic or archaeological sites.

Utilities

A 6" transmission line and fire hydrant runs along Milikami Street interconnecting with
the water system. Also, overhead electrical line runs along Milikami Street.

Air Quality

Ambient air quality standards may be temporarily exceeded during the construction.
There are no continual or point sources of air emissions at the site or within the
immediate areas. The major sources of air pollution are from vehicular traffic on
Milikami Street. The prevailing trade winds keep pollution levels low.

During any construction period, air quality impacts could come from two sources:
fugitive dust and construction equipment exhausts. The State Department of Health
Administrative Rules 11-60, “Air Pollution Control” stipulates that these sources of
emissions be controiled; all regulations will be observed. However, it is expected these
impacts to be minimal due to the nature of the project and the emphasis on church
constant self and group help of which sweat equity or labor is the substantial element
as opposed to equipment.
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The contractor and/or church members will be expected to keep the project site and
surrounding areas free from dust nuisance.

Traffic and Noise

Traffic will not be impacted along Milikami Street during the construction phase,
particularly for the tenants on existing Milikami Street. Milikami Street should not
experience significantly adverse impacts since the construction work commences at 7:00
am and ends at 3:30 pm. All contractors will be responsible for traffic control
management during construction.

IDENTIFICATION OF POTENTIAL IMPACTS AND MITIGATION MEASURES

Short -Term Impacts

Short-term impacts are related to the construction phase of the project. In general, due to the
distance from population centers and residents, no potential adverse impacts to human health
will result from temporary degradation in air and noise quality form self help construction
activities. These potential short-term impacts are addressed below.

A

Topography

The topography of the proposed open space site will be marginally affected by short-
term construction.

Soils and Water Quality

During the planting plan construction period, a minimal amount of runoff could carry
increased amounts of sediment into drainage channels due to erosion from exposed
soils. Planting of various plants and grass will minimize any run-off. Strict adherence
to the requirements of the City & County of Honolulu Grading Ordinance will be
needed to prevent sediment from reaching coastal waters. No short-term impacts to
marine water quality or marine life are anticipated since all construction will be on land
and appropriate siltation management measure, will be provided and implemented to
assure that the potential for soil runoff is minimized.

Air Quality

During construction, two potential types of air pollution emissions will likely occur,
resulting in short-term air quality impacts: 1) fugitive dust form soil excavation and
vehicle movement; 2) carbon monoxide and nitrogen oxide emissions from on-site
construction equipment and from vehicles of construction workers and motorized
construction equipment traveling to and from the worksite.



The short-term effects on air quality duning construction will be mitigated by
compliance with State Department of Health Administrative Rules, title 11, Chapter 60,
Section 5 (dir Pollution Control for Oahu). Potential control measures to reduce
fugitive dust include frequent wetting down of loose soil areas with water, use of wind
screens, covering of open-bodied trucks during materials transport, and the washing
down of tires on construction equipment. Initial landscaping early in the construction
schedule can also help control fugitive dust. This would initially require frequent
watering to carry young plants through the dry season.

D. Ecosystems

Minor shori-term impacts on vegetation, wildlife, or insects may be anticipated
wherever site clearing is necessary.

E. Noise

Due to the distance from potentially noise-sensitive uses, no adverse impacts resulting
from construction noise are anticipated. The only people affected may be the current
users of the site. The State of Hawaii Department of Health’s noise control regulation
requiires a permit for construction activities which emit noise in excess of 95 decibels.
Other mitigation measures to minimize construction noise include the use of muffled
equipment and adherence to the guidelines for the hours of heavy equipment operation
as set forth by the State Department of Heaith noise control regulations and the City &
County of Honolulu Revised Ordinance of Hawaii, Section 21-3.100 [1990]
(Maintenance of Mufflers and Other Noise-Attending Equipment).

F. Traffic

Minimal short-term impacts related to traffic are anticipated. Trucks, heavy equipment
and other vehicles will use Milikami Street to import and export materials and to the
construction area. While construction vehicles are relatively slow and difficult to
maneuver, it is anticipated that they will only marginaily affect traffic flow™ The impact
to the highway should be slight since trucks will be traveling in the opposite direction
of peak hour flow. Commuting construction workers wills slightly increase traffic

. levels, although their impact is anticipated to be negligible. During construction of the
open space site, it is anticipated that all construction-related vehicles will park within
the proposed open space site.

Long-Term Impacts

A.  Soils and Water Quality
Re-vegetation and grassing adapted to the local climate will be implemented. These
measures will curtail further erosion by stabilizing soils and decreasing runoff. These

improvements will not alter existing drainage patterns and are not anticipated to have

9



a significant impact on runoff quality or quantity.

Air Quality
After construction of the proposed open space, air quality is expected to improve.
Ecosystems

Native plant life populations will increase as a result of an extensive landscaping
program which will emphasize native species of flora adapted for the local climate.

Noise

Following construction, noise levels will be reduced since open space usage is geared
toward passive recreational uses. Vehicles will be prohibited from the open space,
thereby eliminating an existing source of noise. We do not anticipate loud residence
noise or other noise-sensitive uses near the open space. The beneficial effects noise-
shielding by Mailiili Stream, church site and from the highway will buffer the open site

from traffic noise.

Traffic

Traffic safety and parking conditions are not in conflict with the proposed open space
given the proposed low use of the site.

Utilities

Minimal landscape irrigation will have requirements for water and electrical services.

As plans for the open space are pursued.

Prior to construction for landscaping, all plans showing proposed improvements to
water lines, water requirements, and engineering specifications will be submitted, as
required. '

\ltermati | { Act

“No Action” Alternative

The no action alternative retains the present land ownership and, included for the short-
term, the existing management of the action area. The status quo concerns include the

following:

«  Continued difficulty in preventing access by off-road vehicles from entering along
Milikami Street which degrade the vegetation, promote soil erosion and generate
dust and noise;

10
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Continued difficulty in controlling dumping of abandoned and/or stripped vehicles,
and littering the area with trash and litter.

DETERMINATION AND SUPPORTING REASONS

A.  Relationship Between Short-Term Uses and Long-Term Productivity

L

Short-Term Use

In the short-term, the project may have some minor negative impact on the
environment. Landscape construction may increase fugitive dust and ambient
noise at the site. However, as the site is uninhabited, it will not adversely impact
any residences or businesses.

From an ecological standpoint, short-term activities may temporarily disturb
natural habitats, especially during construction.

Long-Term Productivity
Development of the proposed landscape project will result in long-term

commitment of the land for passive activity. The open space will also offer
educational and recreational opportunities for the church members.

Irreversible and irretrievable Commitments of Resources

Development of the project site would commit the land as an open recreational space
for the long-term current usage.

Adverse Effect Which Cannot Be Avoided

Adverse impacts can be divided into short- and long-term effects. Short-term effects
-are generally associated with construction, and prevail only for the duration of
construction.

Long-term effects generally result from the implementation of the open space and are
permanent.

1.

Short-Term Effect

Unavoidable adverse impacts associated with construction and issues that have yet
to be resolved include the following:

Water Quality. During construction of the area to be landscaped, storm water
may carry increased amounts of sediments into drainage channeis and into the

Milikami Street.

11



Air Quality. Fugitive dust from soil excavation and vehicle movement, carbon
monoxide and nitrogen oxide emissions from vehicles may temporarily degrade
air quality in the area.

Ecosystems. Impacts on ecosystems are anticipated when site clearing is
consolidated into the church site.

Long-Term Effects
Simultaneously, the planting plan and irrigation is planned for the open space.

Air Quality. The users may increase pedestrian movement in the area. The
impact is insignificant.

12
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BENJAMIN J. CAYETANQ

GQVERNOR

GARY GILL
CIAECTQOR

STATE OF HAWAII

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY CONTROL

236 SOUTH BERETANIA STREET
S\ITE 702
HONOLULY, HAWAIL 86813
TELEPHONE (808) 6884136
FACSIMILE (808) 588-4188

September 22, 1997 ~ ég
=
;_- :..;-'J'J
Michael D. Wilson, Director ~ ZZ
Department of Land and Natural Resources - T2
L.and Division = rzn""'
P.0O. Box 621 = =
Honolulu, Hawaii 96809
Attention: Steve Lau
Dear Mr. Wilson:
Subject: Draft Environmental Assessment (EA) for Holy Hill of Zion Full Gospel

Church Use of State Lands, Waianae, Ozhu; TMK 8-7-1: por. 33

We have the following comments to offer:

1.

2.

Time frame: What are the anticipated start and end dates of the project?

Agency and community contacts: Attach copies of any correspondence that
resulted from your contacts with agencies or the public. List the status ot all
required permits, including their dates of application. Please alsc attach a copy
of DLU's determination that a Special Management Area permit is not required
for this project.

Ownershigﬁ Is the Depart}nent of Hawaiian Home Lands the fee owner? If these
lands are ceded, consult with the Office of Hawaiian Affairs Lands and docu-

ment your contact in the final EA.

Site description: Please give a complete description of the flora and fauna on
the project site, and an indication of the previous use of this land. Attach a
copy of the archeological study.

Project construction: Exactly how will construction activities be carried out?
The drait EA mentions use of church members’ manual labor rather than

. -

03Aa1303Y



Michael D. Wilson
September 22, 1997
Page 2

equipment, yet heavy equipment is referenced in section 4.0, ("Mitigation

Measures"), subsection E ("Noise").
Why will a chain link fence be installed along the north and east boundaries

_of the property? What native plants will be used for the landscaping?

Sianificance criteria: Include a discussion of findings and reasons, according
to the significance criteria listed in HAR Title 11-200-12, that support the
anticipated Finding of NoO Significant Impact (FONSI) determination. You may

use the enclosed sample as a guideline.

Maps: Figure 3 is listed in the table of contents but is missing from the docu-
ment, and the maps provided are untitled as to their Figure Numbers. Please
provide these in the final EA. Also pravide a clear (readable) TMK map. Each

map needs to have the project site indicated.

If you have any questions, call Nancy Heinrich at 586-4185.

Sincerely,
C iy
GARY GILL ( -céé
Director

Okita Kunimitsu & Assoc.
Edwin Lobo, Holy Hill of Zion



BUILDING DEPARTMENT ST
MU lyE H
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONQWKULU

HONOLULU MUNICIPAL BUILDINGYD MAN ST ME N
830 SOUTH KING STREET. ZND FLOOR # HONOLULU. HAWALI 96812 TtomeT

PHONE: (808) 323-4584 ¢ FAX:CBOBISﬁl-ASGT TR
EC 3 3usPH'Sl
JEREMY HARRIS

MAYQOR

RANDALL K, FUJIKI
DIRECTOR AND BUILDING SUPER

B97-1110
December 1, 1997 '
w2
o =
2 < .
L% i "
Mr. Michael D. Wilson S 2 f‘
Department of Land and Natural Resources = e
State of Hawaii sFEs =
P. 0. Box 621 = T =
Honolulu, Hawaii 96809 TR &3 o
=R - =
IR
Dear Mr. Wilson: == 2
5 &
i
Subject: Request for Recreation & Landscape Easement

Holly Hill of Zion Full Gospel Church
Waianae, Oahu, Tax Map Key: 8-7-01: 33

This is in response to your letter of November 3, 1997 on the
above subject matter.

We do not have t:z/?omments on the disposition of an easement.
Should you have

Vv questions, please call Mr. Charles Yee at
527-6027.

Very truly yours,

RANDALL K
Director and

Building Superintendent

IKI

INTENDENT

ISIDRO M. BAQUILAR
DEPUTY DIACCTOR AND BUILDING SUPRERINTINDEN
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CITY AL COUNTY OF HONZLULU

IS SOUTH 10NG STREEY, 11TH PLOOR @ HCOMOLLELLL, AN saet3
_ Phansc (50N) SDO-004T ¢ Puc () EFE0SY

Reverend Edward K. Lobo |
Holy HIHl of Zion Full Gospel Church
87-112 Millami Street
Wahnae, Hawall 96792

Dear Reverend Lobo:

Subject:  Your of

- -\."

September 27, 1996, Relxting to the Holy Hill of Zion Full Gospel

mkwmmwdmw.mmpmwmﬁnwbmmw
hmmmwwwmﬂmmwuﬁdwwmor
mﬂmwdmwﬁnmﬂqdhﬁuwmmoﬂnnd.

We have no cbjections to the proposed use. However, if any grading work is proposed, 2
y'adlngpam\lt:nda:bﬂimlofadrﬂmaereponnuyberaqulrad.



 DEPARTMENT OF LAND UTILIZATION .

CITY AKD COUNTY OF HO.JOLULU

QRO SOUTH IUKJ STALET. TTH FLOOE & NORNOLULLU. HAWAR BE81}
PHONT (908) 613 4414 & FAL (108: 3X7-8743

Jcnt::‘::nm m"::::m. ax
LOALTTA KO, GHEX

PEPUTY MARCTOR

97-07418(8T)

October 27, 1997

Reverend Edward Lobko ) -
Holy Hill of Zion Full Gospel Church

87-112 Milikami Streat

Waianae, Hawail 96792

Dear Raverend Lobo
Special Management Area Use Parmit (S¥P) Determination

For A Parcel Along 87-112 Milikami Straet, Waianae, Gahu
. L 3

Wa have reviewed your letter received on October 7, 1997, and £ind

,~that the portion of parcel 33 which you indicatsd in yellow is pot
. locataed within tha Special Management Area (sMA) . As such,

' confocrmance with the SMA regulations of Chapter 25, Revised

ordinances of Honolulu (ROH) doas not apply.

However, should any developuent be proposed for this port:ioh of the
property, compliance with thse ragulations of the Land Use
Ordinance, Chapter 21, ROH, will be necessary.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact Steve
Tagawa of our staff at 523-4817.

v

JNS:am

g:ppd\SThollyh. sht

- — — —



RENIAMD, } Ca- JTANO
GoOVEAKOA Ur naWAN

STATE OF HAWAIL

DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
sTATE HISTORIC PAESERVATION DIVISION
33 E0UTH KING STREET, OTH FLOOR
HONOLULY, HAWAL g8

October 16, 1997

MEMORANDUM

Steve Lau
Land Division

TO:

i
1
!
!
SICILARL D, WILSON, CHAIRPURICN

B0ARC OF qmo AHD NATURAL RESGUACLES
} seruTUs

ans 1’\‘1 COLOMA-AGARAN

AQUACWRTURE DUVELOFMENT
, PAOORAM
AQUATIC ARESOLACES
CONSERVATION AND
| REBOURCEE ENFORCEMENT
. CONVEYANCES
FORESTRY ANO WILOUFE
HIgTORE PREJEAVATION
DIECH
D AVIRCN
GTATE PARKS
WAI A ANO LAND DEVELOPMENT

LOG NO: 20314
DOG NO;} 9710EJ15

|
|

i

FROM: Don Hibbard, Administrator
Historic Preservaticn Division
# :
SUBJEGT: Chapter 6E-42 Historlc Preservation Review -- Draft EnL:ironm‘antal

Assessment for Holy Hill of Zlon Full Gospel Church Use of State Lands

Malli, Wal’anas, Q’'ahu
TMK: 8-7-1: por, 33

|
l B

A raview of our records shows that there are no known historic
location. Aarial photographs from the late 1970s show that t
Becausa it is uniikely that any

previously graded and‘developed.

|

sitas atj the projact

his parcel has bssn

historic|sites would

ne found In this parcel, we belleve that this project will have "no effa'ct'l on historic

sitaes.
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Gary Gill

Director

State of Hawaii

Office of Environmental Quality Control
236 South Beretania Street '

Suite 702
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Subject: Respond to letter dated September 22, 1997

from State of Hawaii, (see attached exhibit "A")
Office of Environmental Quality Control
related to Draft Environmental Assessment (EA) for Holy Hill of Zion Full

We have the following comments to offer:

1.

Time frame : What are the anticipated start and end dates of the project?

comments:
The start date is June I, 1998
The end date will be June 30, 1999

. Attach copies of any correspondence that -
resulted from your contacts with agencies or the public. List the status of all
require permits, including their dates of application. Please also attach a copy of
DIU's determination that a Special Management Area permit is not required for

this project.

comments:

The project will not require any permits.

A}:tached are contact letters:

Exhibit " B"- Letter from Department of Land Utilization which in part ...

that the portion of parcel 33 which you indicated in yellow is not
located within the Special Management Area (SMA)



Exhibit " D"- Letter from State Historic Preservation Divison which in part...
A review of our records shows that there are no known historic
sites at the project location.

Ownership: Is the Department of Hawaiian Home Lands the fee owner? If these
lands are ceded, consult with the Office of Hawaiian Affairs Lands and document

your contact in then final Ea.

comments:
The State of Hawaii has the fee ownership and unrestricted title to the subject

land.

Site description:  Please give a complete description of the flora and fauna on
the project site and an indication of the previous use of this
land. Attach a copy of the archeological study.

comments:
No endangered or threatened varieties of flora or fauna species are present in the

proposed development. Since there are no known Historic Sites on the property,
an archeological study was not required.

Project construction: Exactly how will construction activities be carried
out?
The draft EA mentions use of church members manual labor
rather than equipment, yet heavy equipment is referenced in
section 4.0, (" Mitigation Measures"), subsection E
("Noise").

Why will a chain link fence be installed along the

north and east boundaries of the property? What native
plants will be used for the landscaping?

comments:

We anticipate using a License Contractor with an "A" Classified general
engineering License registered with the Department of Commerce and Consumer
Affairs, State of Hawaii

Chain link fence will be installed along the North and East boundary for the
purpose of indicating the property line.

We anticipate using existing grass on the adjoining church property.

:teria: Include a discussion of findings and reasons, according to
the significance criteria listed in HAR Title 11-200-12, that support the anticipated



Finding of no Significant Impact (FONSI) determination . You may use the
enclosed samples as a guideline.

comments:
See attached Findings of no Significant Impact (FONSI) determination.

7. Maps: Figure 3 is listed in the table of contents but is missing from the document,
and the maps provided are untitled as to their Figure Numbers. Please provide
these in the final EA. Also provide a clear (readable) TMK map. Each map
needs to have the project site indicated.

comments:
Topographical survey map dated March 12, 1996 is attached and prepared for
Holy Hill of Zion Church documentation '

2000y

Rev. Edward Lobo
Holy Hill of Zion Church
Waianae, Oahu

c.c. to DLNR



Determination, Findings and Reasons for supporting Determination

DETERMINATION

The proposed Holy Hill of Full Gospel Church vacant land use project is not
anticipated to cause significant impacts to the environment.
We have determined that a negative declaration should be issued.

FINDINGS AND REASONS SUPPORTING DETERMINATION

The following findings are based on the foregoing information provided earlier and

above:

a.

The proposed project will not involve an irrevocable commitment to loss
destruction to any natural or cultural resources;

The proposed project will not curtail the range of beneficial uses of the
environment;

The proposed project will not conflict with the State's long-term
environmental policies;

The proposed project will not substantially affect the economic or social
welfare of the community or State;

The proposed project will not substantially secondary impacts, such as
population changes or effects on public facilities;

The proposed project will not involved a substantial degradation of
environmental quality. .

The proposed project will not have an effect on the environment.;

The proposed project will not substantially affect any rare, threatened or
endangered species of flora or fauna or habitat. No endangered species of
flora or fauna are known to exist on the site.

The proposed project will not detrimentally affect air or water quality or
ambtent noise levels;

The various elements of the proposed project will not be located in any
environmentally sensitive area, such as flood plain, tsunami zone, erosion-
prone area, geologically hazardous land, estuary, freshwater or coastal
waters.



The proposed project will not have a substantially affect on scenic vistas
and view planes; and

The proposed project will not require substantial energy consumption
relative to other projects. '
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